
 

 

                                                         
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of meeting of  

Executive (Calling-In) 
 
To: Councillors Carr (Chair), Gillies, Lisle, Orrell, Rawlings, 

Reid, Runciman and Waller 
 

Date: Thursday, 23 November 2017 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Wednesday, 22 November.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast or recorded, including any registered 



 public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex B4 to Agenda Item 5 
(Called-In Item: Disposal of Willow House, Walmgate), on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the business and 
financial affairs of particular persons.  This information is classed 
as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

4. Called-in Item: Disposal of Willow House, 
Walmgate   

(Pages 1 - 24) 

 To reconsider the decision taken by the Executive at their 
meeting on 19 October 2017 regarding the above item, following 
a request to do so by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee (Calling In) at their meeting on 6 
November 2017. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Fiona Young 
Contact Details:  

 Telephone : 01904 552030 

 E-mail : fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Executive (Calling-In)        23 November 2017 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Legal and Governance 

 
Called-in Item: Disposal of Willow House, Walmgate 

Summary  
 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decision made by 

the Executive on 19 October 2017 in relation to the disposal of the 
former Older Persons’ Home at Willow House. 

2. The report also sets out the decision of the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee (CSMPSC) (Calling In), 
which considered the call-in of the Executive’s decision at a meeting 
held on 6 November 2017. The Executive (Calling In) is asked to re-
consider its original decision, based on the reasons for the call-in and 
the resolution made at the CSMPSC (Calling-In) meeting. 

Background 
 
3. An extract from the Decision Sheet issued after the meeting of the 

Executive on 19 October is attached as Annex A to this report. This 
sets out the decision taken by the Executive on the called-in item. The 
original report to the Executive on the called-in item is attached as 
Annex B to this report. 

 
4. The Executive’s decision was called in by Councillors Craghill, 

Flinders and Looker for review by the CSMPSC (Calling-In), in 
accordance with the constitutional requirements for call-in.  The 
reasons given were as follows: 

 

 We are calling on the Council to delay the sale of the land for 2 
months so that further negotiation can take place regarding the 
area of currently unfenced open space between Willow House 
and Walmgate and all the options for protecting the land can be 
explored. This might include a covenant and/or other options. 
 

 Irrespective of its legal status this area of land has operated 
effectively as public green open space for a long time now. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 It has functioned as part of the housing estate in an urban area 
which has very limited provision of green open space, and which 
is part of an area officially recognised to have a deficit in open 
space. 
 

 This is also an area of some deprivation, where supporting and 
empowering the local community should be a council priority; 
removing this open space is contrary to this objective. 

 

 There is widespread concern about the loss of this green open 
space from local residents and the newly formed Walmgate 
Community Association – as evidence by a recent protest by 30 
local residents at very short notice. 

 

 Additionally, there is widespread concern about development on 
this area which forms the setting of the scheduled ancient 
monument of the city walls and recently refurbished historic 
Walmgate Bar. 

 
 
6. The CSMPSC (Calling-In) considered the reasons for the call-in at 

their meeting on 6 November 2017.  Having heard from Cllr Flinders, 
on behalf of the Calling-in Members and Cllr Carr, as Chair of 
Executive, and after a full debate, they resolved: 

 
That the decision regarding the disposal of Willow House made by the 
Executive on 19 October 2017 be referred back to the Executive with 
a recommendation that the sale of this land be delayed in order to 
allow for a detailed consideration of each of the available options for 
protecting this important piece of green space, so that future 
generations may continue to enjoy its use. 

 
Consultation  

 
7. Councillor Williams, as Chair of CSMPSC, has been invited to attend 

the meeting to present the recommendations of CSMPSC (Calling In) 
and to answer any questions in relation to the decision made by the 
Committee.  

 
Options 
 

8. The following options are available to Executive (Calling-In) Members in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional 
and legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

 

Page 2



a. To amend the original decision of th
[...]
cutive meeting that considered the called-in item.  
 

Annex B – Report to the Executive of the Corporate Director of Economy 
and Place on Disposal of Willow House, Walmgate (19 October 2017).  
 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 4



ANNEX A 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

THURSDAY 19 OCTOBER 2017 
 

Extract from Decision Sheet 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Executive 
meeting held on Thursday 19 October 2017.  The wording used does 
not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the 
minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm 
on the second working day after this meeting. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision 
sheet please contact Carol Tague. 
 
 

10. DISPOSAL OF WILLOW HOUSE, WALMGATE, YORK  
 
Resolved: That the Executive approve the sale of Willow House 

to Empiric PLC as the highest bidder for Willow 
House. 

 
Reason: To achieve the best consideration for the Willow 

House site, and facilitate investment in the Older 
Persons Accommodation Programme. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 
 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

 19 October 2017 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Leader (incorporating Finance and Performance) 
 
 
DISPOSAL OF WILLOW HOUSE 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report seeks an Executive decision to dispose of the former Older 

Persons Home (OPH) at Willow House to the highest bidder. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive is asked to :-  
 
i. Approve the sale of Willow House to Empiric PLC as the highest 

bidder for Willow House. 
 
Reason: To achieve the best consideration for the Willow House site, 
and facilitate investment in the Older Persons Accommodation 
Programme. 
 

Background 
 
3. Willow House is a former 34 bed Older Persons Home, which closed on 

31st January 2017. On 29th November 2016 the Executive resolved to sell 
the Willow House site forthwith to generate a capital receipt to support 
the wider Older Persons Accommodation Programme. 
 

4. The property lies just inside the city walls on the south-east side of the 
City, in a mostly residential area. Walmgate Bar is nearby. The site of 
Willow House is shown edged red on the plan attached at Annex 1. 
 

5. A marketing campaign in June and July attracted 11 bids from 7 
developers. 7 of these bids were unconditional but for significantly lower 

Page 7



Annex B 
 

 

values. Unconditional bids have not been taken forward as they were 
significantly lower value.   
 

6. The council initially received a number of high bids for four storey 
schemes. Given the site is in close proximity to the city walls and based 
on early engagement with the Planning team there is a high risk that 
these schemes would not be granted planning permission which would 
then require a re-evaluation of the other bids and ultimately lead to a 
significant delay in the capital receipt. All bids based upon a 4 storey 
scheme have therefore been discounted and bidders were asked to 
submit applications for no more than 3 storeys.  
 

7. The conditional bids are set out in Annex 2 with a list of the bidders in 
confidential Annex 3.  
 

8. The value of these offers ranges from £1,950,000 to £2,825,000. The 
three highest bids are for new build student housing. The highest bid of 
£2,825,000 is from Empiric Student Property plc who are proposing to 
build a new 126 bedroom student housing scheme. All bids is subject to 
obtaining planning permission for their development proposal. 
 

9. Given the need for the council to achieve a significant capital receipt 
from the sale of Willow House to fund investment in the Older Persons 
Accommodation Programme, the highest and least caveated bid is most 
likely to achieve this objective.  
 

10. The provision of bespoke accommodation for student accommodation 
responds to the future projected growth in student numbers in the city 
(between 4000-6000 over the next 10 years). Increasing bespoke 
provision will reduce the impact of this growth upon family housing in the 
city. 
 

Consultation  
 

11. This report has been written in consultation with the Council’s Older 
People’s Accommodation programme team. 

 

Council Plan 
 

12. This proposal contributes towards the Council’s priority of 

  a prosperous city for all.  

Page 8



Annex B 
 

 

 a focus on frontline services - to ensure all residents, particularly 
the least advantaged, can access reliable services and community 
facilities 

 
Implications 
 
13.  

 Financial The Older Persons Accommodation Programme 
anticipates capital receipts from the sale of redundant care homes, 
including the Willow House site. The disposal of the site to the 
highest bidder will ensure that the £4m of receipts required to fund 
current plans in the Programme will be achieved. 
 

 Human Resources (HR) – There are no human resources 
implications. 
 

 Equalities – The provision of additional student accommodation 
would provide an essential facility for young people.  
 

 Legal - Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 authorises the 
Council to dispose of non-housing land without the consent of the 
Secretary of State (for Communities and Local Government) provided 
that the best consideration reasonably obtainable is being obtained.  
The Council can still sell non-housing land without the Secretary of 
State’s consent for less than best consideration/full open market 
value provided that:  
 

(i) the difference between the price obtained and full market 
value does not exceed £2 million and 

(ii) the Council (acting reasonably and properly considers) that 
the disposal will facilitate the improvement of economic, 
environmental or social well-being of the area.  

 
 All bids are subject to the respective bidders obtaining planning 

permission (on terms acceptable to them)
[...]
ccommodation Prgramme to 

reduce the shortfall in care home places.

Roy Wallington Apr-20

In the One Planet / Equalities section of your Executive report, please briefly summarise the changes you have made (or intend to 

make) in order to improve the social, economic and environmental impact of your proposal. 

 'Better Decision Making' Tool 

Section 5: Planning for Improvement

It is considered that there are no changes that could be made.

What  have you changed in order to improve the impact of the proposal on the One Planet principles? (please consider the 

questions you marked either mixed or negative, as well as any additional positive impacts that may be achievable)

Please record any outstanding actions needed to maximise benefits or minimise negative impacts in relation to this 

proposal? (Expand / insert more rows if needed)

5.3
The older persons accommodation programme will ensure that the project delivers its intended benefits.

Going forward, what further evidence or consultation is needed to ensure the proposal delivers its intended benefits? e.g. 

consultation with specific vulnerable groups, additional data)

5.1

5.2
No improvements could be made.

What have you changed in order to improve the impact of the proposal on equalities and human rights? (please consider 

the questions you marked either mixed or negative, as well as any additional positive impacts that may be achievable)

Page 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Called-in Item: Disposal of Willow House, Walmgate
	Annex A - Extract from Executive Decision Sheet (19 Oct 2017)
	Annex B - Report to Executive 19 Oct 2017
	AnnexB1 - SitePlan
	AnnexB2 - SummaryofBids
	AnnexB3 - OnePlanetImpactAssessment
	AnnexB4 - ListofBidders_CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive (Calling-In) 

Date 23 November 2017 

Present Councillors Carr (Chair), Gillies, Rawlings, 
Runciman, Waller, Lisle, Orrell and Reid 

In Attendance Councillors D’Agorne, Flinders and Williams 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that one member of the public had registered to 
speak at the meeting and that one councillor had registered to 
speak as a Ward Member, both in respect of Agenda Item 4 
(Called-in Item: Disposal of Willow House, Walmgate). 
 
Grant McKenzie spoke on behalf of the Walmgate Community 
Association, re-iterating the Association’s position against the 
proposed development, on the grounds that it would adversely 
affect both residents and tourism and set a dangerous 
precedent for harm to green space in the city. 
 
Cllr Craghill spoke as Ward Member for the Guildhall Ward, 
underlining the concern expressed by local and other residents 
about the loss of open green space within the city walls and the 
effect of the proposed development on health, well-being and 
the historic setting of Walmgate Bar.  
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting should any discussion arise on Annex B4 to 
Agenda Item 4, on the grounds that it contains 



information relating to the business or financial 
affairs of particular persons.  This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of The Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 

15. CALLED-IN ITEM: DISPOSAL OF WILLOW HOUSE, 
WALMGATE  
 
Members re-considered their decision, made at the Executive 
meeting on 19 October 2017, to approve the sale of Willow 
House to the highest bidder, Empiric PLC. 
 
The decision had been called in for review by the Customer and 
Corporate Scrutiny Management Scrutiny Committee 
(CCSSMC) (Calling In).  At their meeting On 6 November 2017, 
that committee had referred the matter back to the Executive for 
re-consideration, with a recommendation that the sale be 
delayed to explore options to protect open space on the site.  
Full details were set out in the report and the accompanying 
annexes, which included the report to Executive on 19 October. 
 
Cllr Williams, as Chair of the CCSSMC (Calling In), presented 
and supported the committee’s recommendation.  Cllr Flinders, 
representing the three Members who had called in the decision, 
also spoke in support of the recommendation and of the points 
made under public participation.   
 
Officers at the meeting reported that, due to the delay, Empiric 
PLC had withdrawn their original bid for the site and submitted a 
lower value bid.  This meant they were no longer the highest 
bidder.  It would therefore be necessary to review the remaining 
bids and bring a further report to the Executive.  Members were 
reminded that: 

 the open space in question did not fit the legal definition of 
public open space and 

 the call-in did not affect the original decision to sell the 
site, made at the Executive meeting on 28 November 
2016 (Minute 74 of that meeting refers). 

 
After a full debate on all the matters raised, it was 
 



Resolved: (i) That the decision to sell the whole of the 
Willow House site, within the boundaries illustrated 
in the site plan considered at the Executive meeting 
on 28 November 2016, be re-affirmed. 

 
Reason: In order to generate a capital receipt to support the 

wider Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme. 
 

(ii) That a further report be received to determine 
who the site should be sold to. 

 
Reason: In view of the decision of the highest bidder to 

withdraw their bid for the site and submit a lower bid. 
 

(iii) That Officers be instructed to prepare a report 
for a future Executive meeting providing a wider re-
assessment of green space across the council’s 
holdings.  

 
Reason: To enable residents’ and Members’ concerns about 

the lack of public green space, particularly in certain 
areas of the city, to be addressed in a broader 
context.  

 
 
 
Cllr D Carr, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.38 pm].


